CITY OF WESTMINSTER

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER WILL HOLD A **PUBLIC HEARING** AS FOLLOWS:

HEARING BODY: CITY COUNCIL

DATE OF HEARING: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 26, 2023 **TIME OF HEARING:** 6:00 PM OR SOON THEREAFTER

LOCATION OF HEARING: City of Westminster

Council Chambers at the Westminster Civic Center

8200 Westminster Boulevard Westminster, CA 92683

PUBLIC HEARING ITEM:

The City Council will hold a public hearing to approve a Substantial Amendment to the FY 2019/20 Annual Action Plan, and will accept public comments on the proposed Substantial Amendment. From April 14, 2023 through April 26, 2023, the Substantial Amendment will be available for public review and comment on the City's website at www.westminster-ca.gov/cdbg-home.

On March 27, 2020 the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES) Act was signed into law, which made available \$5 billion in Community Development Block Grant Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) funds. Of this amount, the City of Westminster received \$1,342,290 in CDBG-CV funds to aid in the city's efforts to prepare, prevent, and respond to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic.

The proposed Amendment No. Seven (Substantial) to the 2019/20 Annual Action Plan seeks to continue the City's efforts to prepare, prevent, and respond to the COVID-19 pandemic. The following actions are being proposed:

- Award \$83,000 in CARES Act CDBG (CDBG-CV) to Meals on Wheels OC to offset staff and operational
 costs associated with a lunch café and home delivered meals program for Westminster seniors.
- Cancel and un-allocate \$150,900 in CDBG-CV funding previously allocated to planning and administrative activities associated with implementing the CDBG-CV grant and programs.

INVITATION TO BE HEARD:

The public is welcome and invited to comment pertaining to this Public Hearing Item. All persons wishing to speak and participate on this matter may do so via one of the following:

- <u>In-person</u> on April 26, 2023, at 6:00 PM or soon thereafter at the following location: City of Westminster Council Chambers at the Westminster Civic Center, 8200 Westminster Boulevard, Westminster, California 92683
- <u>Via E-Comment/Email</u> by visiting the City's Website and click on the link: <u>CityClerkCSR@westminster-ca.gov</u>; or

- Written Comment via Drop-Off to be filed with the City of Westminster, City Clerk's Office, 8200
 Westminster Blvd, Westminster, CA 92683, during our Regular Posted Business Hours. Written
 Comment MUST be received by the City Clerk's Office by no later than 12:00 PM on said Public
 Hearing date; or
- Written Comment via U.S. Mail MUST be received by the City of Westminster, City Clerk's Office, at least 1-business day prior to the scheduled Public Hearing 8200 Westminster Blvd., Westminster, CA 92683.

Please reference the Public Hearing Title, date of hearing, and Agenda Item, in any written correspondence or Email Subject Line.

Further information may be obtained by contacting the following: Michael Son, Housing Specialist mson@westminster-ca.gov

Special accommodations for disabilities and/or language barriers are available upon request, including translation services in Spanish or Vietnamese, as required by the City's Citizen Participation Plan.

A copy of the 2019/20 Annual Action Plan Substantial Amendment No. 7 can be accessed online at www.westminster-ca.gov/cdbg-home or a copy may be obtained from the City Clerk at a nominal charge during posted business hours or emailed upon request. The Agenda Staff Report and attachments, if any, will also be available on the City's website at www.westminster-ca.gov/citycouncil-agendas.

/S/
Lucie Colombo, CMC, CPMC
Interim City Clerk of the City of Westminster

DATED: April 10, 2023

PUBLISHED: WESTMINSTER HERALD-JOURNAL

April 13, 2023

